
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Thursday 25 May 2017 
 

Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman) Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor David Anderson Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Chris Heath Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

 
 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings held on 27 March and 
16 May 2017. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Performance Report 2016-2017 End of Year  (Pages 7 - 44)    
 
Report of Director – Strategy and Commissioning 
 
Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this annual report is to provide information relating to Performance, 
for the period 1 January - 31 March 2017.  The report also reflects end of year 
outturns as measured through the performance management framework. 
 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note that despite a challenging economic environment, and on-going policy 

and organisational change, Cherwell District Council has met or made 
satisfactory progress on 78% of all the performance targets outlined in its 
performance management framework as detailed in paragraph 3.2, in 
delivering the Corporate Priorities of the Council 

 
 

7. Work Programme  (Pages 45 - 52)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To consider the outstanding items from the 2016-2017 Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme and determine whether they should be carried forward onto the 2017-
2018 work programme. 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Decide whether to continue with the reviews started during the previous 
Municipal Year. 
 

1.2 To identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Indicative Work Programme for 2017/18 



 

 

 
1.3 To identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether 

these topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the 
considerations of risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering 
the issue. 

 
 

 
 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
Ian Davies 
Interim Head of Paid Service 
 
Published on Wednesday 17 May 2017 
 

 
 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 27 March 2017 at 6.45 
pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for Housing 
Councillor Tony Ilott, Lead Member for Public Protection 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Operational Delivery / Head of Paid 
Service 
Trevor Dixon, Team Leader - Environmental Protection 
Sean Gregory, Environmental Protection Officer 
Fiona Todd, Empty Property Officer 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
42 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 

43 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

44 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 February 2017 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2017 

  

45 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s Announcements.  
 
 

46 Air Quality Action Plan  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Public Protection Manager which 
detailed the Air Quality Action Plan (AQAP) being submitted to Executive.  
 
The Environmental Protection Manager advised the Committee that there was 
a statutory duty for the Council to produce an AQAP in areas where levels of 
Nitrogen Dioxide exceeded specified levels. Four areas in the district had 
been identified as requiring an AQAP, Hennef Way and Horsefair/North Bar in 
Banbury; Bicester Road in Kidlington; and Kings End/Queens Avenue in 
Bicester.  
 
Officers explained that the AQAP would be a living document, and would be 
reviewed, assessed and updated each year as required.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Environmental Protection 
Officer advised that the AQAP listed actions that could be taken to improve Air 
Quality in the highlighted areas, and that in some cases they required joint 
working between a number of partners.   
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the recommendations to Executive on the Air Quality Action Plan 

be noted and endorsed. 
 
 

47 Lead Member Attendance - Councillor John Donaldson  
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor John Donaldson, Lead Member for 
Housing, to the meeting, to give an overview on the role and responsibilities of 
the portfolio.  
 
Councillor Donaldson explained that the portfolio consisted of several teams 
with different responsibilities – Housing Needs, Investment and Growth, Build! 
and Private Sector Housing.  
 
Councillor Donaldson gave further details of the work being undertaken by 
each of the teams.  
 
With regard to the Empty Homes Project, the Empty Property Officer advised 
that there were currently 37 active cases, and it was hoped that a third of 
those would be brought back into use in the next 12 months.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, Councillor Donaldson advised 
that the Council now had direct responsibility for a small number of homes 
under the Build! programme, but all other stock was maintained by Housing 
Associations. 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2017 

  

The Committee thanked Councillor Donaldson for the overview.     
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the overview be noted 
 
 

48 Overview and Scrutiny Annual Report 2016/17  
 
The Committee considered a draft of the Overview and Scrutiny Annual report 
for 2016/17. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the draft Overview and Scrutiny Committee Annual report 2016/17 

be noted 
 

(2) That authority be delegated to the Head of Law and Governance, in 
consultation with the Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, 
to finalise the areas highlighted in the report prior to its submission to 
Council 

 
 

49 Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Law and Governance 
regarding the indicative work programme for 2017/18. 
 
Officers advised the Committee that performance monitoring information 
would be submitted at the end of each quarter. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme update be noted and no items from the 

Executive Work Programme or other items for review be added at this 
time. 

 
(2) That the invitations to Executive Lead Members be continued into the 

2017/2018 Municipal Year 
 
 

50 Improvements to the Council's Car Parking Service  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Director of Operational Delivery 
which detailed proposed improvements to the Council’s car parking service.  
 
The Director advised that the report was due to be considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 3 April, and any comments from the Committee 
would be reported.  
 
The Director explained that the invitation to tender had been carried out using 
a competitive dialogue process. This allowed both the Council and any 
prospective bidders to discuss various aspects of the tender invitation, which 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 27 March 2017 

  

proved useful with regards to the technical aspects and varied ways in which 
technology could be used for parking services.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Director confirmed that it 
was the intention for the two recently introduced parking promotions, relating 
to Small Business Saturday (December) and Free after Three (January) to 
continue.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the recommendations to Executive be endorsed 
 

51 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business on the 
grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraphs 3 and 5 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the 
circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information.  
 
 

52 Improvements to the Council's Car Parking Service - Exempt Appendix  
 
The Committee considered the exempt report and appendices from the 
Director of Operational Delivery.  
 
The Director answered detailed questions from the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendices be noted 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.50 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 



 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 16 May 2017 at 7.33 pm 
 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor David Hughes 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
 

 
 

1 Appointment of Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017-2018  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Neil Prestidge be appointed Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2017-18 
 
 

2 Appointment of Vice-Chairman for the Municipal Year 2017-2018  
 
Resolved 
 
That Councillor Jolanta Lis be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee for the Municipal Year 2017-18 
 
 

The meeting ended at 7.34 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

 25 May 2017 
 

Performance Report 2016-2017 

End of Year  

 

Report of Director – Strategy & Commissioning 
 
 

This report is public 
 

Purpose of report 
 
The purpose of this annual report is to provide information relating to Performance, 
for the period 1 January - 31 March 2017.  The report also reflects end of year 
outturns as measured through the performance management framework. 

 
 

1.0 Recommendations 

              
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Note that despite a challenging economic environment, and on-going policy and 

organisational change, Cherwell District Council has met or made satisfactory 
progress on 78% of all the performance targets outlined in its performance 
management framework as detailed in paragraph 3.2, in delivering the Corporate 
Priorities of the Council 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This is a report of the Council’s annual performance of 2016/17 measured through 
the performance management framework. The report covers key areas of 
performance against the Council’s public pledges and the 2016/17 business plan. 
 

2.2 The report also contains performance information around the Corporate Equalities 
Plan and Significant Partnerships. 
 



2.3 To measure performance we use a ‘traffic light’ system where Green* is exceeding 
the target, Green is 100% of the target met, Amber 90% and above, and Red below 
90%.  Detailed performance indicators with commentary are presented in the 
appendices to this report. 
    

2.4 Although this is primarily a report of corporate performance, the Council’s 
performance management framework also includes monitoring at the directorate 
level against service plans and strategies. The majority of operational performance 
issues are dealt with at service and directorate level. However significant service 
successes and issues are reported upwards and where appropriate included in this 
report. 

 
2.5 The Executive is asked to note the significant progress made in delivering the 

Council’s four strategic objectives:- 
 

 District of Opportunity 

 Safe, Clean, Green 

 A Thriving Community 

 Sound Budgets and Customer focused Council 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 In 2016/17 the Council continued to set itself challenging performance targets and 
we are delighted to report that the Council has met, or made satisfactory progress 
on 78% of all the performance targets set out in the Corporate Performance 
Management Framework including Equalities, Programmes and Partnership plans. 
 
A general summary of our performance at year end, against each of our scorecards 
is outlined in the table below:- 

  
Table 1 
 

END OF YEAR 2016/17 Summary Outturn 

No. of measures Green * Green Amber Red Total 

District of Opportunity 0 11 6 0 17 (21%) 

Safe, Clean, Green 2 7 2 0 11 (13%) 

A Thriving Community 8 25 3 1 37 (46%) 

Sound budgets & 
Customer focussed 
Council 

0 10 4 2 16 (20%) 

Corporate Business Plan 
Total  

12% 65% 19% 4% 100% 

 
 
  
 
 


[...]
jective Measure Frequency
Target 
(pd)

Actual 
(pd)

Period
vs last 
period

Target 
(YTD)

Actual 
(YTD)

YTD
vs last 
Year

Appendix 4 - All Measures





Appendix 4 - Equalities sunburst CDC





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

25 May 2017 
 

Work Programme 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To consider the outstanding items from the 2016-2017 Overview and Scrutiny work 
programme and determine whether they should be carried forward onto the 2017-
2018 work programme. 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended to: 
 

1.1 Decide whether to continue with the reviews started during the previous Municipal 
Year. 
 

1.2 To identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Indicative Work Programme for 2017/18 

 
1.3 To identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether these 

topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the considerations of 
risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering the issue. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Committee are required to review the Work Plan at each meeting and make 
any amendments required as a result of developments since the last meeting. 
 

2.2 As this is the first meeting of the Municipal Year, it is a good time to review the 
whole work programme. At each subsequent meeting the Committee will be 
required to review and amend the work programme as necessary.   

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

 Update on current Scrutiny review 
 
 Youth Engagement Review 



3.1 The Youth Engagement Review was established in October 2014, and a scoping 
document was signed off by the Committee. Councillors Bryn Williams and Neil 
Prestidge were appointed to the working group, along with Councillor Dan Sames. 
Councillor Sames left the Committee in 2015. 

 
3.2 In February 2017, the Committee approved a scoping document for a revised 

review (appendix 1).  
 
3.3 Due to the county council elections, no further work has been completed on the 

review.  
 
3.4 The Committee are asked to consider whether the review should continue, and if 

so, if membership of the working group needs reviewing.     
 

A361 Traffic review 
3.5 At the meeting of the Committee in May 2016, it was agreed that a working group 

be established to look at a potential review regarding the A361 through the district. 
 
3.6 A scoping document was approved at the November 2016 meeting of the 

Committee.  
 
3.7 The working group have carried out some initial research, as well as contacting 

parishes along the route of the A361 to find out about any particular black spots. 
 
3.8 The Committee are asked to consider whether the review should continue, and if 

so, membership of the working group needs reviewing as Councillors Brown and 
Williams are no longer on the Committee. 

 
 Mobile phone signal review 
3.9 Following concerns regarding the quality of mobile phone signal across the district, 

the Committee agreed to set up a working group comprising of Councillors 
Anderson, Brown, Lis, Prestidge and Williams. 

 
3.10 At the last meeting of the Committee in February, officers advised the Committee of 

work being undertaken by the British Infrastructure Group (BIG) into the same 
subject. It was agreed that the working group would continue research gathering 
with a view to submitting it to the BIG review.  
 

3.11 The Committee are asked to consider whether the review should continue, and if 
so, membership of the working group needs reviewing as Councillors Brown and 
Williams are no longer on the Committee.  

 
 Executive Lead Members 
3.12 During the last Municipal Year, the Committee invited Executive Lead Members to 

give an overview of their areas of responsibility 
 
3.13 Should the Committee wish to continue these invitations, officers will contact 

Executive Members.   
 
 Performance Monitoring 
3.14 As discussed at agenda item 6, the Committee receives performance monitoring 

data each quarter which details how the Council is performing against agreed 



measures. The Committee have the opportunity to refer any areas of concern to 
Executive for further discussion, or to request officer attendance to discuss issues 
in more detail. 

 
Executive Work Programme 

3.15   As part of the monthly work programme report, the Committee reviews the 
Executive Work Programme to consider whether there are any issues which they 
would wish to look at in more detail in advance of the Executive discussion and 
decision.  To facilitate a thorough consideration of the topic the Committee will need 
to identify the Executive Work Programme items at an early stage of the decision 
making process. 

 
3.16    The Executive Work Programme is updated and published monthly; an electronic 

copy is available on the council’s website and all councillors are sent a prompt 
containing the website link.  Members of the Committee are encouraged to review 
the Executive Work Programme outside the committee meetings and to contact the 
Chairman, Vice-Chairman or Democratic Services Officer if there is a topic that they 
wish to review. 

 
3.17    The Committee will wish to note any items of interest in the current version of the 

Executive Work Programme and consider whether to include them on the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Indicative Work Programme for 2017/18. 

3.18   At the time of writing this report, the current version of the Executive Work 
Programme is June to September 2017 and can be found on the following page of 
the website: Cherwell Forward Plan 

 
 

Future meetings Schedule 
3.19  The meetings of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee for the next Municipal Year 

are listed below: 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

2017/18 
11 July  
29 August  
10 October 
21 November 
23 January 2018 
20 February 
27 March 

  
  

4.0 Conclusion and Reasons f
[...]
ew: To be confirmed 
 

Resources & Budget  

 specialist staff / external support  

 consultation  

 research 
 

 
Administrative support from Democratic and Elections team in 
the first instance; possibility of a small financial commitment in 
relation to launching an event.  

 

Planning the scrutiny review 
 

 



Appendix 1 

 

Completed by: Councillors David Anderson, Andrew 
McHugh. Neil Prestidge and Jason Slaymaker 

Date: 

Approved by Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting

	6 Performance Report 2016-2017 End of Year
	Performance Report - Appendix 1
	Performance Report - Appendix 2
	Performance Report - Appendix 3
	Performance Report - Appendix 4
	Performance Report - Appendix 5

	7 Work Programme
	Work Programme Report - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 25 May 2017 at 6.45 pm 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 Councillor Claire Bell 

Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Hughes 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Tom Wallis (In place of Councillor Sean Gaul) 
 

 
 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Sean Gaul 
Councillor Timothy Hallchurch MBE 
Councillor Andrew McHugh 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

 
Officers: Scott Barnes, Director of Strategy and Commissioning 

Lesley Farrell, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
Performance Report 2016-2017 End of Year Report 
 
Councillor David Hughes, declaration, as a CDC appointed Non-Executive 
Director of Graven Hill Holding Company should any discussion on Graven 
Hill occur during this item. 
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 27 March 2017 and 16 
May 2017 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 May 2017 

  

6 Chairman's Announcements  
 
There were no Chairman’s announcements. 
 
 

7 Performance Report 2016-2017 End of Year  
 
The Director for Strategy and Commissioning submitted a report which 
provided information relating to Performance for the Period 1 January to 31 
March 2017. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That it be noted that despite a challenging economic environment and 

on-going policy and organisation change, Cherwell District Council had 
met or made satisfactory progress on 78% of all performance targets 
outlined in its performance management framework as detailed in 
paragraph 3.2, in delivering the Corporate Priorities of the Council. 

 
 

8 Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the Work Programme for the municipal year 
2017/2018.  
 
Members reviewed the working groups started during the previous Municipal 
year and agreed that Youth Engagement remained a worthwhile area for 
scrutiny. In the course of the discussion, new Members expressed an interest 
in joining the working group and further ideas for youth engagement were 
forthcoming. 
 
The Committee also considered the A361 working group.  As some members 
of this working group had now left the committee a request was made for new 
members.  It was requested that an expression of interest be sent to all 
members of the committee.  
 
Members considered the Mobile Phone signal working group. As the majority 
of the working group members were not in attendance, it was agreed that they 
should be consulted before a decision was made on the future of this working 
group. 
 
The Committee discussed other possible topics for scrutiny: Safeguarding; 
Joint Use Agreement of Sports Facilities; Children’s   Centres; Anti-Social 
behaviour; Car Park Strategy and Emergency Protocol.  It was requested that 
relevant officers be invited to future meetings of the committee to provide an 
update on these areas before a decision regarding potential scrutiny be made. 
 
With regards to attendance by members of the Executive, the Leader of the 
Council and the Lead Member for Housing had addressed the committee 
during 2016/2017, Members agreed that the would like to invite the Lead 
Member for Planning and the Lead Member for Public Protection and 
Community Services to attend the Committee.  
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 25 May 2017 

  

 
Resolved 
 
(1)  That the reviews started during the previous Municipal Year be continued. 
 
(2)  That no items on the Executive Work Programme be identified to be part 

of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Indicative Work Programme for 
2017/18 at this time. 

 
(3)  That having given consideration to future topics for scrutiny, none be 

identified to produce scoping documents at this time. 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


